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T0: JACK C. PARNELL. DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

and

THE HONDRABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISDRS
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

| herewith submit the annual crop repart as required by Section 2279 of the Food and Agricuitural Code.
(Gross agricultural income in 1987 was 16.3% higher than 1986,
Overall gains were posted in tield crops. livestock and vegetable crops.

The most spectacular gain was in markel onions. Onion gross income Increassd a record 249% in gross
yalue aver the previous year The increase for all vegetables combined was 23 8% Gross receipts for
livestock increased by 33% and field crops gained by 8%,

For the first time in several years, overall farm income Is looking on the brighter side. This comes as a
welcome relief from several years of economic hardship fell throughout the 2gricultural 2nd associated in-
dustries in Imperizl Caunty.

Respectfully submitted,

STEPHEN L. BIRDSALL
Agricultural Commissioner

IMPERIAL COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Luis Legaspi, Chairperson
Val Blume James Bucher
Abe F. Seabolt Jeanne Vogel



Alfalia

(Guped and Denyorateq)
Alfalia Hay

[Baleg)

Total Alfalfz Acres
Az of May 31)
Barley ...

Carn (Fieid)

Cottan (Lnt) .

Cotton (Seed)

FASTURE CROPS:
flialta

Ryegrass .
‘Sugar Beel Top
Misc. Pasture .
Tofa! Pasture:
Baled Siraw
(Wheat, Bermpoa - Alaftz)
Sudangrass Hay .
Sunar Beats

Whaat

Misc. Fieid Craps®

YEAR
. 1987
1586
1987
1936
1387
1936
1987
1986
487
1986
1087
1986
1987
1986

1987
1986
1987
1936
1987
1986

. 1987
1886
<987
1986

. 1987
1935

. 1987
1986
1987
1086

. 1987
1986
‘587
1986

*Gorgnum Silage. Sarghum Wig

Seazaree. Peanuts. 03! Hay

Alfalla Seed

Bermudagrass Seed
[Acres as ol May 31)
Wheat Seed

Misc. Field Craps

| Seed)

{nion Seed”

Mizc. Veg., Flower Szed

& Nurseries .
Certified Sead

* New calegory for 1987

YEAR

TU87
1988

... 1987

1985
1837
1386
uay
1336
THAT
1086
1887
1985
1087
1985

FIELD CROPS 1986 - 1987

ACRES
27,994
31,036

168,633

175,868

186,627

206 904
484

454
3re

556
19,313
17,189
19,313
17.169

121,308
134,488
5,727
3,172
30,150
26,706
4,693
5.851
161,878
170.217

24914
13,527
37,741
33,187
68,249
683,316

1.711

3.658

A — 500 b, Balas
B — Includes Government Paymeni
C. — Included in Total Pasture

YIELD
PER ACRE
9 60
9.06
8 60
£.06
8.75
8.21
2.30
7216
3.76
3.92
2,407
2 574
B4
88

W ChR OO0 R R

6.84
4,98
£6.57
23.38
2.56
2.81

UNIT
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Bale
Bala
Ten
Ton

Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Acre
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton

0 — Pastured Five Times

VALUE
TOTAL UNITS  PER UNIT
268,742 .40 85.12
281.188.16 70.37
1,364,243.80 737
1.417.498.08 64.62
1,832,986.20 7864
1.698.682.24 B5.57
1.113.20 89.83
1,002.24 86.25
1.398.72 90.08
2.4571.452 40,22
46,284 65 352 508
43,265.88  510.078
16,222 92 136.60
10.062.50 108:02
50.00
50.00
260.08
200,00
40,00
40,00
44 9§
45.00
33.23
31.03
54.767.00 40.01
37.476.30 40.00
170.467.00 70.00
B7.3064.46 G7.85
1.002.778:37 36.57
§41.920.00 i6.28
174.717 .44 10900
230,504 .78 115.60
+86.85
428,10
TOTAL "1987
TOTAL. 1986

GROSS

VALUE
22,873,000
19,787,000
105,552,000
91,589,000
128425000
111,386,000
100,000
46,000
126,000
232,000
16,778,000
22,086,000
2.216,000
1,627,000

&,054,000
B,724,000
1,145.000
§34,000
206,000
068,000
271,000
263.000
8,616,000
8,689,000
2:191 000
1,489, 000
11,933,000
4 571.600
3n,672.000
31,124,000
19,044,000
26,505,000

B33.000
1,568,000

226,934,000
209,565.000

# — Pastured Ong Time

SEED & NURSERY 1986 - 1987

ACRES
19.961
13,730
23.478
20,830

1.983
£.648

2,242

UNITS
PER ACRE

456.32
476.49

838.58
938.80

5,260.00
5,842.00

779.83

UNIT
Ibs.
Ibs.
Ibs.
1bs.
bs.
Ibs
Ibs:
Ibs.
Ibs.
Ins.
Ios,
Tbs,

Ibs.
ios,

VALUE

TOTAL UNITS  PER UNIT
8,108.603.52 =l
7,495 187,70 &1
19,686,504.08 i 14
18,555.204.00 1.60
10,430,580.00 D75
1647545800 078
1,748,600.00 4.3

TOTAL: 1987

TOTAL: 1988

GROSS
VALUE

5,198,000
6077000
15.749.000
31,362,000
782,000
1.083.,000
660,000
361,000

7. 528000
3.527.000
1,868,000
1,8599.000

1,640,000
3,908,000

36,525,000
48 417,000

<




Asparagus
Brocooli
Caphage

Cantaloupes |
15pring)
Cantaloupes | .
{Falf)

Carrols

Cauliflower .. . ... ..

Honeydew Melons
[Spring}

Honeydew Melons
| FEl]

Melons {Misc |
|Soring)

Melans (Misc )
[¥31)

Lettuce

Letluce (Mixsdi_ ..

dnions

(Markel )

Onions
\Fracessor)
Salad Products

3quash

(Al Wanetiesg)
Tomatoes
(Marzst)
Tomatoes |
{Processor)
Watermelons . .

Mixed Vegetables®

“Mixen Vegelaties = Beens. Bell Fepoers, Celery, Chiness Vegetables, Corn, Cucumpers,
Egq Pianl. Garlé Parstey, Parsnios. Racishes. Rulzbegas, Turmips, Artichokes; Rapini

Cattle .

Sheep
(Faeders)

Wonol

Aguatic Products

(Fish & &lgae)
Misg, Livesiock
[Dairy & Swina)

A — Includes Estimated Government Payments

YEAR
1987
1986
1887
1988
1987
1986
14987
1988
1987
1986
1987
1988
1087
1986
1987
1986
1987
1986
TUET
1085
1087
1488
1087
1985
14987
1985
1987
1988
1287
1588
1287
1388
1987
1985
1887
1285
1587
1986
1487
1485
1987
1988

YEAR
1987
1986
1987
1986
1087

1586

. 1987

1984

. 1887

1286

VEGETABLE CROPS 1986 - 1987

AGRES
3.821
3507
7.a74d
7,390

708
510
18,935
17,324
3,168
10,350
12,038
10,754
5,640
3.187
387
173
3.257
3,394
152
204
794
556
28.986
30,554
1,772
924
3,201
2,544
5,014
4,457
209,694
31,073
361
355
BE3
746
2.510
2,999
4,456
3,327

YIELD
PER ACRE
1,77
1.61
5,55
539
9.84
10.79
9.70
6.94
5 68
3.66
25.92
25.01
4,92
5.09
10.81
6.96
6.73
4.25
10.58
6.13
5.05
5,15
11.61
10.86
13.99
11.07
20,46
21,29
21,5
22.23
75
B3
6.00
6.61
15.05
9,29
31.00
36.94
13.35
12.72

UNIT

Ton
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Ton
Tan
Tan
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ton
Ten
Ton
Ton
Tan
Ton
Tan
Tan
Ton
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Tan
Ton
Ton
Tan
Tan
Ton
Tan
Ton
Ton
Tan
Ton

LIVESTOCK 1986 - 1987

HEAD
410,530
457,000
105,000
108,128

* — Adjusted to Actual Peyment & lbs.

UNIT GAIN
621

B.25

il

.65

UNIT
CWT
CWT
CWT
CWT
ths.
Ibs.
bs,
Ibs,

VALUE
TOTAL UNITS  PER UNIT
6.775.70 1,893.43
5,672.70 1.732.63
43,714.85 430.01
38 BES.28 380,44
6.97D.25 126.82
3,601.03 170.86
183,.665.00 287 .50
120.201.58 27,50
32.073.46 230,69
a7.879.20 259 60
312,024,095 180, G0
268,957 .54 206.78
27.762.02 542 .81
16.216.62 569 54
3,968.03 700.10
1.204. 1 220 04
21.925.80 266.03
14,434 8BS Ji12.65
1.608.30 733.07
1,249.98 271.60
4. 820 54 371,26
2.860.77 368.08
4a6.503.88 22880
331.854.73 238 57
24 788.08 267 98
10,226.68 383.40
B7,343.10 420.00
L4,173.70 148.59
107.801.28 62.00
99.079.11 72.00
22,380.45 244 40
1944011 J10.59
2, 166.00 424.75
2,346.55 323.14
10,278.14 B831.490
6,931.59 56586
f7.810.00 ag 27
110,783.06 48.50
59,488 20 170,00
42.331.42 17240
32175 28510
26.401.12 318.08
TOTAL:1987
TOTAL-1986
YALUE
TOTAL GAIN PER CWT
2,549,515.50 E5.76
2.231.250.00 56.20
£59.300.00 T4.68
70,281.90 o7.58
451.000.00 A1.50
38G:192.00 *1.67
TOTAL: 1987
TOTAL: 1885

GROSS

VALUE
12,823,000
§.82%.000
19,672,000
15,565,000
884 D40
957,000
52804 000
32 635,000
12.073.000
9.773.000
56164 .000
55.615.000
150,640,000
9,236,000
2,778,000
265,000
5,833.000
4 513.000
1,175.000
277.000
1.793.000
1,083.000
76,942 000
79,162 000
B,643.000
3,583,000
258,284,000
B. 104,000
7.337.000
7.134,000
5472000
B6.038,000
320,000
70,000
B5.486,000
3,923,000
3.600.000
5.373,000
10.113:000
7.208.000

10,983,000
8.398.000

337 ,853.000
269,208,000

GROSS
VALUE
167,656,000
125,404,000,
5,175,000
4,750,000

177,725,000
133,378,000



STANDARD UNITS USED IN VEGETABLE CROP PRODUCTION 1986 - 1987

Asparagus .
Broceoli |
Cabbage .

Cantaloupes
{Epnng|
Cantaloupes
{Fally
Cauliflowear . . .

Honeydews
{Spring)
Honeydews
g 1]

Melons (Mise. ).
{Soring)

Melans (Misc. )
{Eall)

Lefluce

Letluce |
(Mixed)
Cnions
{Markat|
Tomatoes
(Market)

Dates.,

Grapefruil

Lemans ..

QOranges

INaves & Yalencea)
Tangerines |

Mixed Citrus

(Lrmes, Tempizs, Tangeios|
Fruit, Nuts:& 0il Crops

(Pecans Jojohg, Peaches Giapes)
Citrus By-Products

Honey ..
Wax .

Pollinatian

YIELD
YEAR ACRES UNITS PER ACRE
1987 3.821 30 Ib. Crate 118.22
1986 3,527 a0 Ib. Crats 107.22
1987 7.874 26 |b. Carton 427.06
1886 7.390 26 Ib. Carton 414 96
1987 708 50 |b, Carton 393.20
1986 519 50 |b. Carton 431.67
1987 18,935 40 |b. Carton 434 94
1486 17,324 40 |b. Carton 34597
1887 9.163 40 |b. Carton 28399
14936 10,350 40 Ib. Carton 182.99
1887 5,640 23 |b. Carton 428.03
1985 3,187 23 |b. Carton 442 47
1887 367 30 |b, Carton 720.80
1885 1¥3 30 b, Carton 464 08
1487 3,257 30 Ib. Carton d4f 79
1936 3,384 a0 Ib. Carton 283.54
1987 152 30 |b. Carton 705:349
1986 204 30 |b. Carton 408.49
1987 7a8 30 1b. Carton 40347
1985 556 30 |b. Carton 343.M
1487 25 585 50 Ib. Carton 464.37
1986 30,554 50 1b. Carton 434 45
14987 1,712 35 |b. Carton 7oz 38
1986 Gpd 35 |b. Carton h32.a7
1987 3,291 50 |b. Bags BTE.51
1986 2,544 50 |b. Bags 85179
14987 683 25 |b. Carton 1,204 .00
1986 748 25 Ib, Carton TAZ 34
FRUIT AND NUT CROPS 1986 - 1987
UNITS VALUE
YEAR ACHES PER ACRE UNIT TOTAL UKITS  PER UNIT
1987 245 323 Ton 1.240.58 354371
1986 445 328 Ton 1.461.50 2.997.02
1887 837 §.65 Ton 5.184 42 any 8¢
14988 o5 10.39 Ton h.732.58 379.24
1987 1,656 4.62 Ton 7.650.72 451.59
14984 1,638 ¥.an Ton 11,953 .31 163
1987 832 756 Ton 4,718.63 3849.02
1986 632 7.28 Ton 4 597 80 435.73
14987 205 ) Ton 1,486.25 360.47
1UBE 205 770 Toen 1.578.50 S527.72
. 1987 04 11.07 Ton 3.364.38 391.73
1986 304 15.08 Ten 4.582.80 485.29
1987 3.594 1.59 Tan 5. 725.00 118777
1985 arv 284 Ton 2.490.79 1.200.90
1987 Ton 17,724 .86 44.29
1986 Ton 9.225.97 B2.87
TOTAL: 1987
TOTAL: 1985
APIARY PRODUCTS 1986 - 1987
YIELD VALUE
YEAR HIVES PER HIVE UNIT TOTAL UNITS  PER UNIT
1987 92,002 48.89 ivs. 4 497, 97778 55
1986 79,061 .38 Ibs. 6,038,675.18 8T
1987 92,002 66 lbs. ol 721.32 1.43
1986 79,061 1.01 |os. 79 B51.61 1.03
1887 127 669 Colonies 18.07
1986 105,415 Colonigs 16.30
TOTAL: 1987

TOTAL: 1986

TOTAL
PRODUCTION
451,13
ATR 18O
5,362 683
3,088,560
2r8. 811
224 041
9 183,250
B,010,079
2,603 6Y3
1,891,960
2,414,089
1,418,141
264,535
a0,.2a7
1,461,720
952 326
107,220
83,332
321,869
190,718
13,460,155
13,974,189
1,416,518
534 495
2,693 724
2,166,948
g22, 331
054 527

GROSS
VALUE
5,105,000
4,263,000
1.845.000
2,174.000
3:455.000
7,367,000
1.859.000
Z,003.000
ga3.000
#33.000
1,318.000
2.224.000
£,800.000
2,891.000
782,000
580.000

22,000,000
22,435,000

GROSS
VALUE
2,474 000
3,442,000
87,000
82,000
2.217.000
1,718,000

4,778,000
5.242,000




Aplary Progucls

Figld Crops

Fruit & Nu Crops

l.ivestock & Dairy

Seed & Nursery ...

Veqgetable Draps
TATAL

Adpusles Gross ncame

Cattle

AlfalaHay. .

Lettuce _ ...
Carrots

Cantzloupes rSpr.-'.n.g,l R

Sugar Beels
{Onions {Marke!)
Allalfa {Cubes &
Dehydrated)
Brocoeli

Wheat ...
Cotton (Lint)

Bermudagrass Seed . o

Cauliflower
Asparagus .
Ganiafoupes (31} .
Sugdangrass Hay
Mixed Vegetablas
Watermelons

Total Pasture
Aifalia (Sesd)
Onign /Seed) ..
Onion | Processor)

RECAPITULATION 1987

1985
3,801,000

*251 558 000

1986
5,742,000
209_365,000

18,836,000 22,435,000
173.373.000. *133.378,000
44 485 000 48 417,000
249.521.000 265.808.000
742,974,000 “B8B. 745,000

MILLION DOLLAR CROPS FOR 1987

S 167,656,000
105.352,000
76.952,000
56,164,000
52,804,000
36,672,000
28,254 000

22 873,000
19,572,000
19,044,000
16,778,000
15,749,000
15,064,000
12,829,000
12,013,000
11,933,000
10,983,000
10,113,000
8.616,000
8.198,000

7.528.000

7,337,000

Fruit, Nul & Dil Crops
Lettuce (Mixed)
Tomatoes [ Marke!)
Honeydews (Fall)
Salad Producis

Sheep

Dates. . g
Tomaloes (Processor) .
Lemons ..
Aguatic Products
Honeydaws [Spring)
Haney

Pallination

Cotton {Seeq)

Baleq Straw

Veg & Flower Seed .
Oranges

Grapefruit .. "
Misc. Melans (Fali
Carfitied Seed

Mixad Citrus

Misc. Meions (Soring)
Misc. Livestock

1987

4.778.000
226,934 000
2e 000,600
177 725,000
36,525,000
337,853,000
805.815.000

§ B,B00,000
6.643.000
b.496.000
5.833, 000
5.472.000
5,175:000
5,105,000
3,600,000
3,455,008
3,659,000
2.778,000

Z.a74 D00

2,217,000
2,216,000
2,191,000
1,968,000
1,859,000
1,845,000
1.793.000
1,640,000
1,318,000
1,179,000
113,000




